
Mississippi Department of Corrections
Daily Inmate Population     

January 2023

Location Capacity 1-Jan-23 2-Jan-23 3-Jan-23 4-Jan-23 5-Jan-23 6-Jan-23 7-Jan-23 8-Jan-23 9-Jan-23 10-Jan-23 11-Jan-23 12-Jan-23 13-Jan-23 14-Jan-23 15-Jan-23 16-Jan-23 17-Jan-23 18-Jan-23 19-Jan-23 20-Jan-23 21-Jan-23 22-Jan-23 23-Jan-23
Mississippi State Penitentiary 2,658 2,454 2,453 2,450 2,453 2,457 2,473 2,473 2,470 2,468 2,466 2,465 2,465 2,467 2,467 2,466 2,464 2,464 2,447 2,444 2,440 2,440 2,438 2,438

Central Mississippi Correctional Facility 4,015 3,495 3,536 3,502 3,410 3,410 3,390 3,391 3,391 3,382 3,394 3,408 3,420 3,444 3,443 3,441 3,456 3,494 3,461 3,496 3,472 3,469 3,469 3,469

Youthful Offender Unit 58 27 27 28 28 28 28 28 28 28 28 28 28 28 28 28 28 27 27 27 26 26 26 26

Marshall County 925 885 885 883 883 883 882 882 882 899 899 899 897 896 896 896 896 893 897 897 895 895 895 895

Walnut Grove CCF 1,244 230 231 232 232 232 231 231 231 231 231 231 231 231 231 231 231 231 231 232 232 232 232 232

CMCF Work Release 30 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 26 26 26 26 26 26 26 26 26 26 26 26

South Mississippi Correctional Institution 2,882 2,553 2,552 2,573 2,602 2,599 2,593 2,593 2,589 2,585 2,598 2,597 2,600 2,599 2,598 2,597 2,597 2,591 2,586 2,585 2,560 2,559 2,559 2,257

Delta CCF 450 273 272 271 271 270 270 270 270 270 270 270 269 268 268 267 267 268 268 267 265 265 265 266

County Jails 1,940 1,975 1,975 1,983 2,016 2,039 2,078 2,078 2,078 2,060 2,035 2,044 2,015 1,991 1,991 1,991 1,991 2,000 2,051 2,050 2,062 2,062 2,062 2,108

COMMUNITY WORK CENTERS 694 478 478 475 487 482 479 480 477 484 485 487 486 481 484 481 481 483 481 478 483 484 483 483

Alcorn Satellite Facility 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Bolivar Satellite Facility 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Delta TVC 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Forrest Satellite Facility 96 60 60 59 59 58 58 58 58 62 62 62 62 62 62 62 62 62 62 62 62 62 62 62

George Satellite Facility 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Harrison Satellite Facility 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Jackson Satellite Facility 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Jefferson Satellite Facility 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Madison Satellite Facility 62 57 57 57 57 57 57 57 57 56 56 56 56 56 56 56 56 61 61 60 60 60 60 60

Madison Satellite Facility (RRP) 40 12 12 12 14 14 14 14 13 14 16 16 16 15 16 15 15 15 15 15 13 13 13 13

Noxubee Satellite Facility 54 48 48 47 54 53 53 53 53 53 53 53 56 54 56 54 54 54 54 54 54 54 54 54

Pike Satellite Facility 93 73 73 73 74 74 72 72 72 71 71 73 73 72 72 72 72 71 70 69 69 69 69 69

Quitman Satellite Facility 93 62 62 62 62 61 61 61 60 60 60 60 58 58 58 58 58 57 57 56 56 56 55 55

Rankin Satellite Facility 192 161 161 160 162 160 159 160 159 160 159 159 159 159 159 159 159 158 157 157 165 165 165 165

Rankin Satellite Facility (RRP) 14 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 5 5 5 5 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4

Flowood TVC 50 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 3 3 3 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

Washington Satellite Facility 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Wilkinson Satellite Facility 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Yazoo Satellite Facility 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

REGIONAL CORRECTIONAL FACILITIES 4,651 4,502 4,496 4,493 4,512 4,506 4,499 4,498 4,497 4,499 4,507 4,497 4,498 4,503 4,501 4,501 4,490 4,487 4,498 4,518 4,510 4,510 4,510 4,507

Alcorn County 300 297 296 296 296 296 296 296 296 299 299 299 299 299 299 299 299 297 297 297 295 295 295 295

Bolivar County 294 286 286 291 291 291 290 290 290 290 290 290 294 294 294 294 293 293 293 292 292 292 292 292

Carroll County**** 300 277 277 276 275 275 272 272 272 275 275 275 279 279 279 279 277 277 277 277 269 269 269 269

Chickasaw County 300 291 289 289 299 298 295 295 295 298 297 297 297 297 297 297 297 295 294 296 296 296 296 296

George County 352 349 346 345 351 352 352 352 352 352 352 351 346 349 349 349 346 346 346 348 352 351 351 351

Holmes County 280 273 273 272 279 278 278 278 278 278 279 278 279 279 279 279 279 279 277 276 277 277 277 277

Issaquena County 328 328 328 328 328 328 328 328 328 326 325 325 324 324 324 324 323 322 321 327 327 327 327 326

Jefferson County 280 270 270 270 270 269 269 269 269 269 269 268 267 267 267 267 267 265 265 270 269 269 269 269

Kemper County 355 351 351 348 347 345 345 345 345 344 351 351 351 351 351 351 351 350 350 350 348 348 348 347

Leake County 300 296 296 296 296 296 296 295 295 295 296 293 293 292 291 291 290 297 297 297 297 297 297 297

Marion County 402 402 402 402 402 401 401 401 401 400 400 398 397 398 397 397 397 395 395 402 402 403 403 403

Stone County 280 280 280 279 279 279 279 279 279 279 279 278 278 277 277 277 275 275 274 273 273 273 273 273

Washington County 300 228 228 228 225 225 225 225 224 224 224 223 222 222 222 222 221 218 235 235 235 235 235 234

Winston County 280 277 277 277 278 278 278 278 278 276 277 277 277 277 277 277 277 280 279 280 280 280 280 280

Yazoo County 300 297 297 296 296 295 295 295 295 294 294 294 295 298 298 298 298 298 298 298 298 298 298 298

PRIVATE PRISONS 2,322 2,247 2,245 2,241 2,238 2,236 2,237 2,237 2,236 2,236 2,234 2,232 2,231 2,231 2,231 2,230 2,226 2,165 2,219 2,159 2,221 2,221 2,221 2,221

East Mississippi 1,373 1,315 1,313 1,313 1,310 1,309 1,310 1,310 1,309 1,309 1,307 1,305 1,304 1,304 1,304 1,303 1,302 1,242 1,296 1,236 1,298 1,298 1,298 1,298

Wilkinson County 949 932 932 928 928 927 927 927 927 927 927 927 927 927 927 927 924 923 923 923 923 923 923 923

RESTITUTION CENTERS 124 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Greenwood 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Hinds 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Flowood Rest. Ctr 48 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Delta Rest Ctr 76 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Pascagoula 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

TRANSITIONAL HOUSING 58 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7

Madison 12 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Noxubee 38 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6

Rankin/Flowood 8 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

Washington 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Wilkinson 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

TOTALS 22,051 19,151 19,182 19,163 19,164 19,174 19,192 19,193 19,181 19,174 19,179 19,190 19,173 19,172 19,171 19,162 19,160 19,136 19,199 19,186 19,199 19,196 19,193 18,935

1-Jan-23 2-Jan-23 3-Jan-23 4-Jan-23 5-Jan-23 6-Jan-23 7-Jan-23 8-Jan-23 9-Jan-23 10-Jan-23 11-Jan-23 12-Jan-23 13-Jan-23 14-Jan-23 15-Jan-23 16-Jan-23 17-Jan-23 18-Jan-23 19-Jan-23 20-Jan-23 21-Jan-23 22-Jan-23 23-Jan-23

Walnut Grove capacity changed 1.31.2023 from 300 to 1244

Delta CCF capity change 1.31.2023 from 300 to 450
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Location Capacity
Mississippi State Penitentiary 2,658

Central Mississippi Correctional Facility 4,015

Youthful Offender Unit 58

Marshall County 925

Walnut Grove CCF 1,244

CMCF Work Release 30

South Mississippi Correctional Institution 2,882

Delta CCF 450

County Jails 1,940

COMMUNITY WORK CENTERS 694

Alcorn Satellite Facility 0

Bolivar Satellite Facility 0

Delta TVC 0

Forrest Satellite Facility 96

George Satellite Facility 0

Harrison Satellite Facility 0

Jackson Satellite Facility 0

Jefferson Satellite Facility 0

Madison Satellite Facility 62

Madison Satellite Facility (RRP) 40

Noxubee Satellite Facility 54

Pike Satellite Facility 93

Quitman Satellite Facility 93

Rankin Satellite Facility 192

Rankin Satellite Facility (RRP) 14

Flowood TVC 50

Washington Satellite Facility 0

Wilkinson Satellite Facility 0

Yazoo Satellite Facility 0

REGIONAL CORRECTIONAL FACILITIES 4,651

Alcorn County 300

Bolivar County 294

Carroll County**** 300

Chickasaw County 300

George County 352

Holmes County 280

Issaquena County 328

Jefferson County 280

Kemper County 355

Leake County 300

Marion County 402

Stone County 280

Washington County 300

Winston County 280

Yazoo County 300

PRIVATE PRISONS 2,322

East Mississippi 1,373

Wilkinson County 949

RESTITUTION CENTERS 124

Greenwood 0

Hinds 0

Flowood Rest. Ctr 48

Delta Rest Ctr 76

Pascagoula 0

TRANSITIONAL HOUSING 58

Madison 12

Noxubee 38

Rankin/Flowood 8

Washington 0

Wilkinson 0

TOTALS 22,051

Walnut Grove capacity changed 1.31.2023 from 300 to 1244

Delta CCF capity change 1.31.2023 from 300 to 450

24-Jan-23 25-Jan-23 26-Jan-23 27-Jan-23 28-Jan-23 29-Jan-23 30-Jan-23 31-Jan-23 Avg Population
2,433 2,459 2,456 2,456 2,455 2,455 2,452 2,454 2,456

3,470 3,452 3,494 3,526 3,524 3,519 3,507 3,468 3458

26 26 26 26 26 26 26 26 27

892 891 890 889 889 889 886 885 891

232 233 233 232 232 232 232 232 232

26 26 28 28 28 28 28 28 26

2,575 2,575 2,574 2,570 2,570 2,569 2,564 2,610 2572

266 265 265 265 265 265 265 265 268

2,066 2,110 2,071 2,054 2,054 2,054 2,064 2,116 2043

480 476 475 472 472 467 490 488 481

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

62 62 62 62 62 62 61 60 61

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

57 57 57 57 57 56 60 60 58

14 14 14 13 13 13 13 13 14

54 54 53 52 52 52 52 52 53

69 66 65 65 65 64 62 61 70

55 53 55 55 55 55 57 57 58

164 164 164 163 163 160 180 180 162

4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4

1 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

4,502 4,503 4,514 4,508 4,505 4,505 4,485 4,492 4502

293 293 300 300 300 300 299 299 297

289 289 288 288 288 288 284 285 290

278 280 279 279 278 278 276 276 276

298 296 295 294 294 294 292 291 295

351 351 351 349 349 349 347 347 349

276 280 280 280 280 280 278 278 278

325 325 325 324 324 324 324 323 325

269 269 269 271 271 271 270 270 269

345 345 344 342 342 342 338 338 347

297 296 296 295 295 295 294 294 295

399 399 402 402 400 400 400 401 400

273 272 278 279 279 279 278 281 277

234 234 234 233 233 233 233 233 228

279 278 277 277 277 277 277 277 278

296 296 296 295 295 295 295 299 296

2,206 2,203 2,202 2,198 2,197 2,196 2,197 2,196 2219

1,285 1,285 1,285 1,283 1,282 1,281 1,283 1,282 1295

921 918 917 915 915 915 914 914 924

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6

1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

19,181 19,226 19,235 19,231 19,224 19,212 19,203 19,267 19181

24-Jan-23 25-Jan-23 26-Jan-23 27-Jan-23 28-Jan-23 29-Jan-23 30-Jan-23 31-Jan-23 Avg Population


